
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

27 February 2020 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Friday, 6 March 2020 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 4 Added Members) 
 
Councillors R J Kendrick (Chairman), A P Maughan (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, 
Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, R L Foulkes, C Matthews, S R Parkin, M A Whittington, 
L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson (vacancy) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  Miss A E I Sayer (vacancy) 
 

Public Document Pack





CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 6 MARCH 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence / Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 17 January 2020  
 

5 - 14 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for 
Adult Care, Health and Children's Services and Chief Officers  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5  Referral from OSMB - Children who are subject to a Child 
Protection Plan (Measure 24)  
(To receive a report from Roz Cordy, Interim Assistant Director – 
Safeguarding, which requests the Committee to consider further 
the performance of Measure 24 – Children who are subject to a 
Child Protection Plan) 
 

15 - 18 

6  Lincolnshire Local Authority School Performance 2018/19  
(To receive a report from Kate Rouse, Interim Head of School 
Standards, which provides the Committee with an update 
regarding standards within the sector led system) 
 

19 - 28 

7  Lincolnshire Learning Partnership and Sector-Led Update  
(To receive a report from Sue Williams, Head of Education 
Strategy, which provides the Committee with an update on the 
Lincolnshire Learning Partnership and its development over the 
last year) 
 

29 - 36 

8  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 
which provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider 
and comment on its work programme for the coming months) 
 

37 - 42 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552104 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 17 JANUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR R J KENDRICK (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A P Maughan (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, C Matthews, 
S R Parkin, M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor: Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) was also in attendance. 
 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager), Matthew Clayton (Admissions 
and Education Provision Manager), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), 
Ann Hoffmann (Executive Headteacher, St Francis and St Christopher's School), 
Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Kevin Kendall (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Property), Eileen McMorrow (Senior Project Officer Specialist Schools 
Project), Emily Nicholls (School Admissions Manager), Mark Popplewell (Head of 
Finance (Children's Services)), Heather Sandy (Interim Director - Education) and 
Justin Ward (Programme Manager - Corporate Property). 
 
43     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brailsford (Executive 
Support Councillor for Children's Services) and R L Foulkes and Added Members: 
Mrs P J Barnett, Miss A E I Sayer and Mr S C Rudman. 
 
44     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington wished it be noted that he had an adopted son who was in 
receipt of services from Barnardo's. 
 
45     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 meeting held on 22 November 2019 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as 
 a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 JANUARY 2020 
 
46     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND CHIEF 
OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that the term of office for Mrs Patricia Barnett, one of the 
two parent governor representatives on the Committee, was due to expire on 
4 March 2020, prior to the Committee's next scheduled meeting.  Unfortunately, 
Mrs Barnett had been unwell and had not attended meetings for a while.  The 
Chairman stated that he would be writing on behalf of the Committee to Mrs Barnett 
thanking her for her service on the Committee over the past four years.   
 
The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services stated that a 
consultation had begun on a proposed merger of New College Stamford and 
Peterborough Regional College.  The Council would be responding with a view to 
stressing the need for a college presence in Stamford to continue.  It was agreed that 
the Chairman of the Committee and the Executive Support Councillor for Children's 

[...]
y parents and it was suggested that parents could factor the penalty 
charge into the total cost for holidays.  

 Each local authority had its own Missing Education Team and there was 
collaborative working across all the teams.  

 It was confirmed that the Council carried out checks to ensure home schooled 
children received the right level of education.  

 There was a dedicated education support service for Roma and traveller 
communities.  

 
 
 
 

Page 12



9 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the Children Missing Out on Education Annual Report 2018/19 be 
 supported. 
 
53     CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to comment on the 
content of its work programme.  
 
Details of the Committee's planned items were shown on pages 189 – 192 of the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the content of the Committee's Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.10 pm. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Janice Spencer OBE,  
Interim Director - Children's Services 

 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 06 March 2020 

Subject: 
Referral from OSMB - Children who are subject to a 
Child Protection Plan (Measure 24)  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) on 28 
November 2019, the Board considered a report on the Performance Reporting 
against the Council Business Plan 2019/20 - Quarter 2. 
 
The Board raised concerns about the performance of Measure 24 "Children 
who are subject to a Child Protection Plan", which had not achieved its target in 
Quarter 2. 
 
It was agreed by the Board that the measure be referred back to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee to explain why the number of children 
on a plan had increased, following the analytical work undertaken to understand 
the increase. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is invited to 
 

1. seek assurance on the performance of Measure 24 "Children who are 
subject to a Child Protection Plan".  

2. agree any comments to be passed to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and the Executive in relation to this measure.  

 

 
 
1. Background 
 
At the end of Quarter 2, there had been an increase in the number of children 
subject to a Child Protection Plan from 341 at the end of Quarter 1 to 400 at the 
end of Quarter 2, with no obvious reasons for the increase. 
 
The increase was across all eight Family Assessment Support Teams (FAST), with 
the exception of North Kesteven.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



It is worth noting that none of the teams had seen any significant changes in 
managers and so the same managers were in post making the decisions about 
whether a case should go to Child Protection in Quarter 2.   
 
To understand the increase, there has been an analysis of the data and an in 
depth audit of some cases across the teams.  
 
The focus of the audit were cases that had not been open for more than 20 days 
and cases that had become subject to a Child Protection Plan within 30 to 60 days 
of becoming Child in Need (CIN). This was to test out a hypothesis that some 
cases may be going to Child Protection too early before other interventions had 
been given time to support the family. 
 
The key findings from the data analysis were: 
 

 The number of children going on a plan is higher than the number of 
children coming off a plan as the children are remaining on a plan longer, 
hence the increase in numbers.  

 The Performance team is predicting 423 de plans this year. The England 
comparator is nearly double this (if England was the same size as 
Lincolnshire, in 2018/19 they would have had 827 de plans). 

 
This evidences that children are not going on a plan just f
[...]
measured as a 'Good Level of Development'. The 
percentage of Lincolnshire pupils achieving a good level of development in 2019 
has increased to 70% from 69% in 2018. This increase is in line with Statistical 
Neighbour average (72%) which has increased by 1% since 2018. The National 
(72%) and East Midlands (70%) have remained the same; this has reduced the 
gap between Lincolnshire and National to 2% compared to 3% in 2018.  Free 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



School Meal (FSM) eligible pupils achieving a Good Level of Development in 
Lincolnshire have increased by 4% and is now higher than the Statistical 
Neighbour and East Midlands.  National has remained the same, which has 
reduced the gap between Lincolnshire and National to 1% this year compared to 
5% in 2018. The percentage of Special Educational Needs (SEN) support pupils 
achieving a Good Level of Development in Lincolnshire is below its comparators. 
The gap between Lincolnshire and National remained at 4%. 
 

Phonics Screening Check (Aged 6):  The percentage of children meeting the 
expected standard by Year 1 in Lincolnshire is in line with East Midlands and 
statistical neighbours.  Lincolnshire remains 1% below National.  The percentage of 
FSM Eligible pupils achieving the threshold by end of Year 2 has improved by 2% 
and is now roughly in line with National FSM Eligible and ahead of the East 
Midlands. The percentage of SEN Support pupils achieving the threshold in 
Phonics is below National. 
 
Key Stage 1 (Aged 7): This is a local measure of Reading, Writing and 
Mathematics combined (a pupil achieved age related or above in all three 
subjects).  This has dropped from 62.2% in 2018 to 61.5% in 2019. The national 
average in 2019 was 64.9%, dropping from 65.3% in 2018. The gap between 
Lincolnshire and National is broadly the same year on year.  Writing is the weakest 
area in this Key Stage. Pupils known to be FSM Eligible are performing less well 
than National in Reading, Writing and Maths. The performance of SEN support 
pupils is below National, East Midlands and Statistical Neighbours in each of 
Reading, Writing and Maths and for these subjects combined for percentage 
achieving the expected standard. 
 
Key Stage 2 (Aged 11): This is a national measure of reading, writing and 
mathematics combined (a pupil achieved age related or above in all three 
subjects). Lincolnshire has improved in this measure since last year to 61% in 
2019. The percentage expected standard for Lincolnshire children in Reading, 
Writing and Mathematics is below National by 4%, below East Midlands by 2% and 
below Statistical Neighbour Average by 2%. Lincolnshire performance in 
attainment has seen a 4% increase in Mathematics, 1% increase in Writing and 3% 
decrease in Reading, compared to 2018. The percentage of FSM Eligible pupils 
has improved by 2% compared to 2018 in meeting the expected standard in 
Reading, Writing and Maths combined. However the group are performing below 
National by 8%.  Pupils receiving SEN support achieving the expected standard in 
Reading, Writing and Maths combined has improved by 1% compared to 2018 but 
remains below National. 
 
Progress in Reading is below National, East Midlands and Statistical Neighbours. 
Progress in Writing is below National, East Midlands but better than Statistical 
Neighbours.  Progress in Maths is below National, East Midlands and in line with 
Statistical Neighbours.  Pupils receiving SEN support progress less well than 
National, East Midlands and Statistical Neighbours in Reading but better than 
statistical neighbours in Writing and Mathematics.  Pupils known to be FSM Eligible 
are progressing less well than National, East Midlands and Statistical Neighbours 
in Reading and Mathematics and in line with Statistical Neighbours in Writing. 
 

Page 20



Key Stage 4 (Aged 16): In 2018, we see the first year of the new numbered 
grading system for GCSEs in a wider range of subjects with a range of 9-1.  A 
standard pass is deemed a grade 4 and a good pass being a grade 5.  This is then 
calculated into Attainment 8 and Progress 8 Scores. The subjects included are 
double weighted English and Mathematics and then a combination of Science, 
Computer Science, Geography or History and a Modern Foreign Language along 
with a wider choice of subject areas to complete the eight subjects.  Lincolnshire is 
currently lower than National but higher than East Midlands and Statistical 
Neighbour in the percentage of pupils achieving 9-5 in English and Maths GCSE. 
Lincolnshire presents an upward trend compared to 2018 in the percentage of 
pupils achieving 9-4 in English and Maths GCSE, is above the East Midlands figure 
and above Statistical Neighbours. 
 
In 2019 Lincolnshire's English Baccalaureate Average Point Score per Pupil is 4.1, 
which is above East Midlands and Statistical Neighbours and slightly above 
National.  
 
The percentage of pupils achieving English and Mathematics (strong 9-5) in 
Lincolnshire is 42.5%, which is 0.9% below National, 0.4% above East Midlands 
and 1.5% above Statistical Neighbours.  64.8% of pupils archived a standard pass 
showing an increase of 1.3% on 2018. Lincolnshire's 2019 percentage is roughly in 
line with National, 1% above East Midlands and 0.9% above Statistical 
Neighbours. 
 
Lincolnshire's average Attainment 8 score of 46.8 per pupil is in line with National, 
1 point above East Midlands and 1.2 points above Statistical Neighbours. The 
Average Attainment 8 score per pupil in Lincolnshire for those known to be eligible 
for free school meals is below National and above East Midlands. The performance 
of Lincolnshire's SEN Support pupils is above National and East Midlands for 
average Attainment 8 Score. 
 
Progress 8 is a relative measure, which means that the overall national score 
remains the same between years. This measure is better compared between 
groups in the same year, e.g. by school rather than year on year comparisons.
[...]
School Improvement in 
Lincolnshire 2018-19. The Education Locality Leads have supported 
maintained schools appropriately through the Intervention Fund to ensure 
improvement activity can be taken on board swiftly without delay. 

 Early Years with a focus on curriculum development, Reading, Writing, 
Assessment and transition. 

 Lincolnshire Approach to Reviewing the Curriculum (LARC) focusing on 
clear curriculum intent, clarity of implementation and a clear understanding 
of intended outcomes for children and young people. 

 Leadership Development Programmes - National Professional Qualifications 
in Middle, Senior, Headship and Executive Headship and Lead Lincs 
developmental progression ladder for Lincolnshire Leaders. 

 English Hub – DfE funded to support target schools to develop phonics and 
English. 

 Mathematics Hub – although this is not based in Lincolnshire, the DfE has 
funded this to work with a number of Lincolnshire schools to develop 
mathematics.  

 
One Plan 
 
The Lincolnshire Learning Partnership Board, Lincolnshire Teaching Schools and 
Lincolnshire County Council officers reviewed the needs of the sector-led self-
improving school system. The strength of partnerships has benefitted the County 
by providing all schools the opportunity to engage and participate in professional 
development and school improvement activity. The co-ordinated approach to 
working in Lincolnshire has enabled an alignment in vision, values and aims of the 
whole system to create a shared vision of: 

 Every learner and school deserves to be known, valued and supported to 
achieve. 

 Our focus is on the learner; therefore no school is more important than an 
individual learner's needs. 

 All partners will work together relentlessly to unlock our potential and deliver 
our shared goals. 

This shared vision for improvement across the county has led to the development 
of the 'One Plan', highlighting our shared vision to address priority areas in order t

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 6 MARCH 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  R J KENDRICK (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A P Maughan (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, R L Foulkes, 
C Matthews, S R Parkin, M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten. 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative: Reverend P A Johnson. 
 
Councillor: Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services attended the meeting as an observer. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Roz Cordy (Interim Assistant Director of Safeguarding), Jo Kavanagh (Assistant 
Director Early Help), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Sue 
Williams (Head of Educational Strategy), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) and Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer). 
 
54     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Miss A E I Sayer (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
An apology was also received from Councillor D Brailsford, Executive Support 
Councillor for Children's Services. 
 
55     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington wished it to be noted that he had an adopted son who 
was in receipt of services from Barbardo's. 
 
56     MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 17 January 2020 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a 
record. 

 
57     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 MARCH 2020 
 

FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND CHIEF 
OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Chief Executive had received a letter 
from Stephen Rudman tendering his resignation due to ill health.  The Committee 
noted that Mr Rudman had been the Roman Catholic Church representative at the 
County Council for over twenty years.  It was noted further that the Chairman would 
be writing a joint letter with Councillor R B Parker, Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, to thank Mr Rudman for all his time, involvement and 
valuable contributions to both the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Management Scrutiny Board; and to wish him a 
speedy recovery. 
 
The Executive Councillor Adult Care, Health and Children's Services advised that 
she and officers were going to have discussions with Nick Gibb, Schools Minister 
regarding two schools in Lincolnshire. 
 
The Committee was also advised that Heather Sandy had been successful in being 
appointed as the Executive Director – Children's Services.  The Committee extended 
its congratulations to Heather on her new appointment. 
 
58     REFERRAL FROM OSMB - CHILDREN WHO ARE SUBJECT TO A CHILD 

PROTECTION PLAN (MEASURE 24) 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Roz Cordy, Interim Assistant Director – 
Safeguarding, which asked the Committee to consider further the performance of 
Measure 24 – "Children who are subject to a Child Protection Plan". 
 
It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board at its meeting on 
28 November 2019 had raised concerns that Measure 24 had not achieved its target 
in Quarter 2; and the Board had agreed to refer the measure back to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee to investigate further and explain why the 
number of children on a plan had increased. 
 
The Committee was advised that there had been an increase in the number of 
children subject to a Child Protection Plan; and that the increase had been across all 
eight Family Assessment Support Teams, with the exception of North Kesteven.  To 
understand why there had been an increase, data had been analysed; and an in 
depth audit of some cases across the teams had been conducted. 
 
The key finding of the data analysis had been that the number of children going on a 
plan was higher than the number of children coming off a plan (as the children were 
remaining on a plan longer), hence why there had been an increase in numbers.  It 
was noted that due to the complex needs of the current cohort of children plans were 
being tried and tested before children were coming off a plan.   
 
Key findings of the audit carried out were shown on page 17 of the report. 
 



3 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 MARCH 2020 
 

In conclusion, the Committee was advised that there was no evidence that the 
increase in Child Protection numbers had been due to any changes in practice or 
decision making.  It was highlighted that due to the complexity of need and risk, 
children were remaining on a Child Protection Plan for longer to ensure that the plan 
was tried and tested.  It was noted that the audit had highlighted that in cases where 
it was no longer safe for children to live at home, alternative care provision was put in 
place.  It was noted further that there would always be some fluctuation in the 
number of children subject to a Child Protection Plan; and it was highlighted that 
since Quarter 2 there had been a reduction in the number of children on a plan.  The 
Committee noted further that currently there were 342 children on a Child Protection 
Plan. 
 
It was highlighted that compared to statistical neighbours in England, Child Protection 
numbers were still relatively low in Lincolnshire. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following issues:- 
 

 Clarification was given that North Kesteven had been included in the audit and 
that it was just an anomaly.  It was also highlighted that the scrutiny process 
was working and that some confidence should be taken from this referral; 

 A question was asked as to whether the lack of Legal Aid was having an 
impact on system delivery.  Officers confirmed that this issue had not been 
considered and had not been picked up by the audit, and that it was a matter 
that could be considered in the future; 

 Reassurance was given that if the number of children on a plan should rise 
again, there were internal processes in place to deal with the increase.  
Officers confirmed that the most important factor was to ensure that children 
were set up on the right plan and that these were regularly monitored; and that 
this formed part of the daily service provided by Children's Services; and 

 Officers advised that other local authorities had children on plans for shorter 
periods of time. It was noted that compared to statistical neighbours and 
England data, Lincolnshire's Child Protection numbers were still relatively low.  
It was noted further that the number of children subject to a Child Protection 
plan from statistical neighbours in 2018/19 was 642; and that the England 
figure had been 636.  The Committee was advised that the figure for 
Lincolnshire for 2018/19 had been 303, which was less than half the number. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That assurance was given on the performance of Measure 24 "Children 
who are subject to a Child Protection Plan."  

 
2. That the comments as detailed above be passed on to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board and the Executive with regard to this 
measure.  

 
59     LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL PERFORMANCE 2018/19 

 



4 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 MARCH 2020 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report from Kate Rouse, Interim Head of 
School Standards, which provided the Committee with an update regarding 
standards within the sector led system. 
 
In guiding the Committee through the report, reference was made to details of the 
high level summary as shown on pages 19 to 21 of the report, which covered:- 
 

 Early Years (aged 5) – It was reported that the percentage of Lincolnshire 
pupils achieving a good level of development in 2019 had increased to 70% 
compared to 69% in 2018.  It was noted that the increase was in-line with 
statistical neighbour average, which had increased by 1% since 2018.  It was 
also highlighted that the percentage of Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
support pupils achieving a Good Level of Development in Lincolnshire was 
below its comparators; and that the gap between Lincolnshire and National 
remained at 4%;  

 Phonics Screening Check (aged 6) – It was noted that the percentage of 
children meeting the expected standard by Year 1 in Lincolnshire was in line 
with East Midlands and statistical neighbours, with Lincolnshire remaining 1% 
below the National figure; 

 Key Stage 1 (aged 7) – The Committee noted that this was a local measure of 
Reading, Writing and Mathematics combined and that the measure had 
dropped from 62.2% in 2018 to 61.5% in 2019.  It was noted further that Free 
School Meal (FSM) Eligible were performing less well than National in 
Reading, Writing and Maths; and that the support of SEN support pupils was 
below National, East Midlands and Statistical Neighbours in each of the three 
areas; 

 Key Stage 2 (aged 11) – It was highlighted that Lincolnshire had improved in 
this measure since the previous year to 61% in 2019; however, Lincolnshire 
was below the National expected standard in Reading, Writing and 
Mathematics by 4%, below East Midlands by 2% and below Statistical 
Neighbours Average by 2%.  It was highlighted further that Lincolnshire's 
performance in attainment had seen a 4% increase in Mathematics, 1% 
increase in Writing and 3% decrease in Reading, compared to 2018.  It was 
reported that the percentage of FSM Eligible pupils had improved by 2% 
compared to 2018; and pupils receiving SEN support achieving the expected 
standard had improved by 1%, it was highlighted that this was still below the 
National level; and  

 Key Stage 4 (aged 16) – The Committee was reminded that 2018 had been 
the first year of the new numbered grading system for GCSEs.  It was 
highlighted that Lincolnshire was currently lower than National but higher than 
East Midlands and Statistical neighbour in the percentage of pupils achieving 
9-5 in English and Maths GCSE.  It was noted that the percentage of pupils 
achieving English and Mathematics (strong 9-5) in Lincolnshire was 42.5%, 
which was 0.9% below National, 0.4% above East Midlands and 1.5% above 
Statistical neighbours.  The Committee was advised that Lincolnshire's 
average Attainment 8 score of 46.8 per pupil was in line with National, 1 point 
above East Midlands and 1.2 points above Statistical Neighbours.  It was 



5 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 MARCH 2020 
 

noted that the performance of Lincolnshire's SEN support pupils was above 
the National and East Midlands for average Attainment 8 Score.     

 
Attached to the report at Appendix A was a copy of the Key Numbers report for 2019 
for the Committee to consider. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following points:- 
 

 Some concern was expressed that the Key Stage 1 and 2 figures were not 
quite as good for local authority schools.  Officers confirmed that the data 
referred to all Lincolnshire Schools;   

 A question was asked as to whether data provided could be drilled down 
further to specific schools and postcodes, to identify how disadvantaged 
children were performing.  Officers confirmed that this information was 
available through local leads. The Committee noted that schools held that data 
to enable them to prioritise intervention to where it was needed most.  The 
Committee also noted that schools were funded through the national funding 
formula which included an element for deprivation to enable schools to meet 
that need; 

 The difficulties experienced by smaller schools in responding to the new 
Ofsted framework.  Reassurance was given that even though rural schools did 
not have the facilities of larger schools, the teachers were very dedicated and 
were doing the best that they could; and that it was very challenging for them.  
It was highlighted that the government was committed to conducting a review 
of small schools and that Lincolnshire was part of that review to ensure that 
the challenges that Lincolnshire faced were highlighted;  

 The need to encourage reading between parents and children.  The 
Committee was advised that this was a matter being dealt with as part of the 
Early Years Strategy; and that this would be considered by the Committee at 
the 24 April 2020 meeting.  The Committee noted that the local authority 
through teaching hubs, teaching schools etc., was helping to co-ordinate the 
schools system and that it was not the role of the authority to improve results.  
It was highlighted that some schools had already introduced initiatives to 
encourage children to read more; and   

 It was realised that there was still more work to do and that the Early Years 
Strategy would help to improve performance at Key Stages 1 and 2. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report concerning the Lincolnshire Local Authority School 
performance 2018/19 be received and that the comments raised be noted.  

 
60     LINCOLNSHIRE LEARNING PARTNERSHIP AND SECTOR-LED UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Sue Williams, Head of Education Strategy, 
which provided the Committee with an update on the Lincolnshire Learning 
Partnership and its development over the previous year. 
 



6 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 MARCH 2020 
 
Details of the work of the Lincolnshire Learning Partnership throughout the year was 
shown on pages 30 – 32 of the report, which included Mobilise, Peer Review, Annual 
Conference, Leadership Briefings, Governor Briefings, Stronger Governance, 
LeadLincs and Caring2Learn. 
 
It was reported that during 2018/19 there had been a number of school improvement 
projects which Lincolnshire schools had participated in.  It was highlighted that 
schools were engaging and that in the primary phase 89.4% of schools had 
participated in at least one project. 
 
During the Sector-Led Update, the Committee noted that the co-ordinated approach 
to working in Lincolnshire had enabled £1.2m of school improvement funding to be 
secured by Lincolnshire Teaching Schools Together from the Department for 
Education (DfE) to fund targeted programmes of support.  Reference was also made 
to the LEAP, LAMP, and LENS programmes which had been funded through the 
Strategic School Improvement Fund. 
 
The Committee was advised of the success of the Small Schools Project which had 
enabled project schools to see a year on year increase of 7.0% in their Maths 
attainment figure compared to 3.4% for those schools not involved in the project.  
Reference was also made to the Year 6 Booster project which had supported 42 
schools to provide additional learning opportunities for children in Key Stage 2 who 
had been assessed as requiring additional support. 
 
The Committee noted the benefits of the 'One Plan' co-ordinated approach to working 
in Lincolnshire and to the fact that this had enabled an alignment in vision, values 
and aims of the whole system to create a shared vision of: 
 

 Every learner and school deserves to be known, valued and supported to 
achieve; 

 Our focus is on the learner, therefore no school is more important than an 
individual learner's needs; and 

 All partners will work together relentlessly to unlock our potential and deliver 
our shared goals. 

 
The Committee was advised that a full system review of the sector led school 
improvement in Lincolnshire was currently being undertaken with the final report due 
in the summer of 2020. 
 
During discussion, the Committee made reference to the following points:- 
 

 The challenges facings smaller schools with mixed aged classes; 

 The success of the LAMP Programme; 

 The success of the LEAP Programme, although some concern was expressed 
to less schools being involved in the programme. Officers confirmed that the 
number involved had to be sustainable; and 

 One member requested further information and feedback from service users 
on the various projects and initiatives.   



7 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 MARCH 2020 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Lincolnshire Learning Partnership and Sector-Led Update report 
presented be received. 

 
61     CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 
which enabled the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme to ensure that scrutiny activity was focused where it could be of greatest 
benefit. 
 
Details of the Committee's planned items were shown on pages 37 to 40 of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the content of the Committee's Work Programme as presented be 
agreed. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.03 pm 


